its obligation to make lease payments. As a consequence, a lessee recognizes depreciation of the right of use asset and
interest on the lease liability and also classifies cash repayments of the lease liability into a principal portion and an
interest portion. Accordingly, IFRS 16 eliminates the classification of leases as either operating leases or financial
leases (as was required by IAS 17), for lessees, and instead introduces a single lessee accounting model.

The Group adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach, which requires recognition
of the cumulative effect of initial application at the date of the initial application, being January 1, 2019. The Group

124

has not restated its financial information for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 to reflect the impact of its
adoption of IFRS 16, and so the financial information for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017 is not
directly comparable. For further information on the impact of IFRS 16, see Note 5 of the 2019 Financial Statements.

The impact of IFRS 16 is as follows:

Impact on the consolidated income statement

IFRS 16
31/12/2019

$’000

IAS 17
31/12/2019

$’000

Effect
31/12/2019

$’000

IAS 17
31/12/2018

$’000

Voyage expenses and commissions .....  (399,710) (397,610) (2,100) (445,243)
Time-charter equivalent revenues .....  1,265,497  1,267,597  (2,100) 1,074,694
Direct operating expenses  ..... 
Vessels’ running costs .....  356,327  357,147  (820) 348,219
Charter hire payments .....  -  26,138  (26,138) 28,931

 (356,327) (383,285) 26,958  (377,150)
Net earnings from vessels’ trading .....  909,170  884,312  24,858  697,544
Operating expenses ..... 
Other operating expenses .....  (17,914) (16,867) (1,047) (12,031)
Depreciation, amortization and impairment .....  (411,849) (388,229) (23,620) (404,007)
General and administrative expenses .....  (107,992) (113,451) 5,459  (111,752)
Operating profit .....  436,351  430,701  5,650  186,859
Other (expenses) / income
Financing costs .....  (206,156) (198,298) (7,858) (200,417)
Foreign exchange gains .....  17,703  14,527  3,176  14,602
Foreign exchange losses .....  (9,563) (9,563) - (29,695)
Net other expenses .....  (181,967) (177,285) (4,682) (209,007)
Profit / (loss) before income taxes .....  254,384  253,416  968  (22,148)
Income tax expense .....  (29,006) (29,462) 456  (23,408)
Profit / (loss) for the period .....  225,378  223,954  1,424  (45,556)

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

 Amounts prepared under Amounts prepared under

IFRS 16
31/12/2019

$’000

IAS 17
31/12/2019

$’000

Effect
31/12/2019

$’000

IFRS 16
01/01/2019

$’000

IAS 17
01/01/2019

$’000

Effect
01/01/2019

$’000
Assets
Non-current assets
Right of use assets .....  45,895 - 45,895 52,943 - 52,943
Investment property .....  4,435 267 4,168 5,231 545 4,686
Deferred tax assets .....  5,250 4,778 472 4,089 4,089 -
Total non-current assets .....  6,636,254 6,585,719 50,535 6,659,245 6,601,616 57,629
Current assets
Prepayments and other current
assets .....  15,280 16,073 (793) 17,470 18,245 (775)
Total current assets .....  699,686 700,479 (793) 539,855 540,630 (775)
Total assets .....  7,335,940 7,286,198 49,742 7,199,100 7,142,246 56,854
Equity and liabilities
Capital and reserves
Reserves .....  2,967,860 2,977,821 (9,961) 2,798,227 2,808,596 (10,369)
Equity attributable to owners
of the parent .....  3,372,872 3,382,833 (9,961) 3,203,239 3,213,608 (10,369)

Non-controlling interests .....  131,709 131,559 150 136,455 136,455 -
Total equity .....  3,504,581 3,514,392 (9,811) 3,339,694 3,350,063 (10,369)
Non-current liabilities ..... 
Lease liabilities .....  41,180 - 41,180 52,850 - 52,850
Provisions .....  3,895 2,187 1,708 3,796 1,367 2,429
Total non-current liabilities ...  3,161,732 3,118,844 42,888 3,261,227 3,205,948 55,279
Current liabilities ..... 
Trade and other payables .....  161,924 164,211 (2,287) 166,653 167,935 (1,282)
Other current liabilities .....  72,519 72,687 (168) 64,511 65,738 (1,227)
Lease liabilities .....  19,120 - 19,120 16,553 - 16,553
Provisions .....  - - - 400 2,500 (2,100)

125

 Amounts prepared under Amounts prepared under

IFRS 16
31/12/2019

$’000

IAS 17
31/12/2019

$’000

Effect
31/12/2019

$’000

IFRS 16
01/01/2019

$’000

IAS 17
01/01/2019

$’000

Effect
01/01/2019

$’000
Total current liabilities .....  669,627 652,962 16,665 598,179 586,235 11,944
Total liabilities .....  3,831,359 3,771,806 59,553 3,859,406 3,792,183 67,223
Total equity and liabilities .....  7,335,940 7,286,198 49,742 7,199,100 7,142,246 56,854

Impact on the consolidated statement of cash flow

Prior to the adoption of IFRS 16 as of January 1, 2019, lease payments were included in net cash
from operating activities.

Years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”

As at January 1, 2018, the Group applied IFRS 15 using the modified retrospective approach by
recognizing the cumulative effect of initially applying IFRS 15 as an adjustment to the opening balance of equity at
January 1, 2018. Therefore, comparative 2017 information has not been restated and continues to be reported under